Independent expert estimates for the fair value of investment properties are based on the following:

- Rental income: prices and real growth rates resulting from existing leases are used;

- Vacancy: the actual vacancy of an investment property, considering the risks associated with the object;

- Discount rate: calculated based on the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) related to investment property;

- Exit yield: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the expected deposit period, considering the foreseeable market situation and the

risks associated with the object.

EfTEN Real Estate Fund III AS  Consolidated Interim Report for IV quarter and 12 months of 2021 (unaudited)

22

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognized in the Group's balance sheet as of 31.12.2021 to the most

important valuation assumptions:

Sector
Fair

value

Sensitivity to management estimate Sensitivity to independent appraisal

Revenue +10% Revenue -
10%

Discount
rate +50bp

Discount
rate -50bp

Exit yield rate
+50bp

Exit yield rate -
50bp

€ thousands

Office
49,831 5,970 -5,910 -980 1,050 -2,360 2,740

Logistics
50,590 5,310 -5,360 -1,020 1,020 -2,280 2,570

Retail
55,270 6,240 -6,240 -1,100 1,120 -2,340 2,660

Care homes
6,270 660 -650 -120 130 -310 360

Total 161,961 18,180 -18,160 -3,220 3,320 -7,290 8,330

As at 31.12.2020

Sector

Fair value

Sensitivity to management estimate Sensitivity to independent appraisal

Revenue +10% Revenue -
10%

Discount
rate +50bp

Discount
rate -50bp

Exit yield rate
+50bp

Exit yield rate -
50bp

€ thousands

Office
47,751 5,040 -5,040 -970 980 -2,150 2,460

Logistics
39,047 4,147 -4,147 -777 793 -1,657 1,883

Retail
51,520 6,060 -6,060 -1,040 1,040 -2,170 2,430

Care homes
5,917 630 -630 -120 130 -280 330

TOTAL 144,235 15,877 -15,877 -2,907 2,943 -6,257 7,103

Level three inputs have been used to determine the fair value of all the Group's investment properties (Note 15).

13 Borrowings

As at 31.12.2021, the Group has the following borrowings:

Lender
Country of
lender

Loan amount
as per

agreement

Loan
balance

as at
31.12.20

21
Contract

term

Interest rate
as at

31.12.2021 Loan collateral
Value of

collateral

Loan
balance’s

share of
the fund's
net asset

value

Swedbank Lithuania 14,616 13,422 13.08.23 2.65% Mortgage - Saules Miestas shopping centre 34,500 13.8%

SEB Lithuania 5,500 4,204 28.06.26 1.85% Mortgage - DSV logistics centre 9,380 4.3%